This amendment does not have any impact on the financial position and results of the Company.

	 The following are the effects to the financial position as at 30 April 2012 and 1 May 2011 arising from the above
change in accounting policy:

Increase/(Decrease)

Group
Statement of Financial Position

At 30.4.2012
RM’000

At 1.5.2011
RM’000

Deferred tax assets  1,301  (5,229)

Associated companies  37,051  34,855

Reserves - retained earnings  95,822  89,538

Non-controlling interests  11,572  10,595

Deferred tax liabilities  (69,042)  (70,507)

Group
Income Statement

Increase/
(Decrease)
Year ended

30.4.2012
RM’000

Share of results of associated companies  2,196

Taxation  (5,065)

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Parent  6,284

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  977

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 April 2013

78 Berjaya Land Berhad (201765-A)   Annual Report 2013

2	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

2.3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

	 The following comparatives have been restated:

Group

At 30 April 2012
Statement of Financial Position

As reported
RM’000

Effects of
adopting

Amendments
to FRS 112

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Deferred tax assets  13,858  1,301  15,159

Associated companies  322,563  37,051  359,614

Reserves - retained earnings  781,447  95,822  877,269

Non-controlling interests  3,145,114  11,572  3,156,686

Deferred tax liabilities  164,208  (69,042)  95,166

Income Statement

Share of results of associated companies  22,526  2,196  24,722

Taxation  (189,431)  (5,065)  (184,366)

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Parent  67,102  6,284  73,386

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  229,673  977  230,650

Group

At 1 May 2011
Statement of Financial Position

As reported
RM’000

Effects of
adopting

Amendments
to FRS 112

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Deferred tax assets  10,762  (5,229)  5,533

Associated companies  309,584  34,855  344,439

Reserves - retained earnings  751,667  89,538  841,205

Non-controlling interests  2,866,984  10,595  2,877,579

Deferred tax liabilities  157,397  (70,507)  86,890

2.4	 STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

	 At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following new FRSs, Amendments to FRSs, IC
Interpretations and Amendments to IC Interpretation were issued but not yet effective and have not been applied
by the Group nor by the Company.

	 Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2012
	 Amendments to FRS 101 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income

	 Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013
	 FRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements
	 FRS 11 Joint Arrangements

[…]

Seychelles Rupees  -  1,296  1,194  -  2,490
Korean Won  -  -  1,439  -  1,439
Ringgit Malaysia  -  -  1,001  -  1,001

At 30 April 2012  -  1,296  140,359  -  141,655

Payables

Ringgit Malaysia  58  -  6,135  -  6,193
Seychelles Rupees  -  104  43  -  147

At 30 April 2013  58  104  6,178  -  6,340

Ringgit Malaysia  -  -  1,707  -  1,707
Seychelles Rupees  -  32  2,409  -  2,441

At 30 April 2012  -  32  4,116  -  4,148

Borrowings and finance
   lease liabilities

Ringgit Malaysia:
At 30 April 2013 - -  440,583 -  440,583

At 30 April 2012 - -  472,454 -  472,454

134 Berjaya Land Berhad (201765-A)   Annual Report 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 April 2013

45	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible
change in the EUR, USD, VND and THB exchange rates against the respective major functional currencies
of the Group entities, with all other variables remaining constant:

Group
2013

RM’000
 2012

RM’000

Increase/(decrease) to profit before tax

USD/RM - strengthened 4% (2012 : 2%)  (7,842)  (4,816)
- weakened 4% (2012 : 2%)  7,842  4,816

USD/SCR - strengthened 19% (2012 : 15%)  231  (84)
- weakened 19% (2012 : 15%)  (231)  84

EUR/SCR - strengthened 21% (2012 : 8%)  692  279
- weakened 21% (2012 : 8%)  (692)  (279)

USD/RMB - strengthened 3% (2012 : 2%)  1,219  2,735
- weakened 3% (2012 : 2%)  (1,219)  (2,735)

USD/KRW - strengthened 4% (2012 : 5%)  13  72
- weakened 4% (2012 : 5%)  (13)  (72)

VND/RM - strengthened 3% (2012 : 2%)  267  154
- weakened 3% (2012 : 2%)  (267)  (154)

THB/RM - strengthened 5% (2012 : 1%)  3,899  647
- weakened 5% (2012 : 1%)  (3,899)  (647)

	 The impact of sensitivity analysis of  the rest of the foreign currencies is not material to the Group.

(iii)	 Market Price Risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices of quoted investments.

	 The Group is exposed to market price risk arising from its investments in quoted instruments. The quoted
instruments in Malaysia are listed on Bursa Securities, whilst the quoted instruments outside Malaysia are
listed on the London Stock Exchange and the New York Stock Exchange. These instruments are designated

[…]

a cash offer to acquire the entire issued and to be issued share capital of H.R. Owen Plc not already owned by
BPI for approximately GBP23.4 million (equivalent to about RM113.70 million) (“Cash Offer”). The offer document
was released by BPI on 30 July 2013. Subsequently on 22 August 2013, BToto announced that BPI has on even
date, released an announcement to PSE that the Cash Offer period has been extended by another 14 days to 2
September 2013.

	 H.R.Owen Plc is a company listed on the London Stock Exchange and operates as a franchised motor dealer in
the United Kingdom.

(b)	 On 9 May 2013, the Group entered into an option agreement with SG Hotels Pte Ltd, to dispose of a hotel property
of the Group, Berjaya Hotel Singapore located at 83 Duxton Road Singapore for a total consideration of SGD50.0
million (about RM122.72 million). The sale of the property has since been completed.

49	 COMPARATIVES

Other than the restatement of comparatives as disclosed in Note 2.3, resulting from the adoption of Amendments
to FRS 112, certain other comparative figures of the Group have been reclassified to conform with current year’s
presentation.

As previously
reported
RM’000

 Reclassification
 RM’000

As restated
 RM’000

2012
Statement of Financial Position

Property, plant and equipment   *  1,833,024  23,692  1,856,716
Development properties   *  528,128  (23,692)  504,436
Long term liabilities  1,591,254  (11,132)  1,580,122
Payables  593,044  11,132  604,176

*	 The above reclassifications do not affect the balances as at 1 May 2011. Accordingly, the corresponding notes are
not disclosed.

50	 LIST OF SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

Name of Company

Country of
Incorporation Principal Activities

Equity Interest Held

2013
%

2012
%

Subsidiary Companies

(a) Subsidiaries of Berjaya Land Berhad
* Alam Baiduri Sdn Bhd Malaysia Dormant 100 100

Amat Muhibah Sdn Bhd Malaysia Theme park operator
and property development

52.60 52.60

* Amat Teguh Sdn Bhd Malaysia Property development 100 100

* AM Prestige Sdn Bhd Malaysia Distribution, marketing